RESOLUTION

NO. _____

A Resolution approving an application submitted by Ms. Queen Scott for an honorary designation for Ms. Adlena Austin Spencer to be located at Gleason Avenue.

WHEREAS, Ms. Adlena Austin Spencer, known to most as "Big Ma" has always had a heart for the community and those individuals who were less fortunate, with a special heart for the elderly by providing healthcare assistance now known as C.N.A. Being born during a critical time of racial conflicts, she was always ready to lend a helping hand in all areas but mainly feeding, clothing and housing those who were less fortunate, while still raising a family of 10 children born to her and her late husband Mody Spencer Sr.; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Adlena Austin Spencer lived on the requested street, Gleason Avenue, located in the subdivision of East Urban Heights and currently holds the title of the Eldest Living resident currently living there; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Honor held a meeting on July 27, 2022 to consider the application and to make a recommendation to Council. At that meeting, the Board of Honor members voted to approve the request for an Honorary Designation for Ms. Adlena Austin Spencer to be located at Gleason Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES:

That Honorary Designation signage be erected at Gleason Avenue in honor of Ms. Adlena Austin Spencer.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia held on the 9th day of August 2022 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of _____ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen	voting
Councilor Barnes	voting
Councilor Crabb	voting
Councilor Davis	voting
Councilor Garrett	voting
Councilor House	voting
Councilor Huff	voting
Councilor Thomas	voting
Councilor Tucker	voting
Councilor Woodson	voting

Sandra T Davis Clerk of Council B. H. "Skip" Henderson, III Mayor